
David City Public School Board of Education 
Regular Board Meeting
Wednesday, March 13, 2024 7:00 PM
Board Meeting Room at the High School
750 D St.
David City, NE 68632-1724 

1. Call Meeting to Order

1.1. Pledge of Allegiance

1.2. Open Meetings Statement 

1.3. Attendance/Absence Approval

2. Staff and Student Involvement

3. Public Forum

4. Agenda Approval

5. Consent Agenda

5.1. Approve minutes of the regular meeting.

5.2. Approve Claims Against the District

5.3. Financial Reports

6. Board Committee Reports

7. Administrative Reports 

7.1. Dr. Denker

7.2. Mr. Couch

7.3. Mr. Lindsley

7.4. Mr. Happ

7.5. Ms. Romshek



7.6. Ms. Daniels

7.7. Mr. Hermelbracht

8. Old Business

9. New Business

9.1. Discuss, consider, and take action to allow non-resident students to enroll in our 
preK program.

9.2. Discuss, consider, and take action on preK tuition for the 2024-25 school year.

9.3. Discuss, consider, and take action on school breakfast and lunch prices for the 2024-
25 school year.

9.4. Discuss, consider, and take action on the TKE Elevator quote.

9.5. Discuss, consider, and take action on the ESU 7 Sped Contract for the 2024-25 
school year.

10. Personnel

10.1. Discuss, consider, and take action on staff resignations.

10.2. Discuss, consider, and take action on new teacher contracts for the 2024-25 
school year.

10.3. Discuss, consider, and take action on school psych and speech path compensation 
for the 2024-25 school year.

10.4. Discuss, consider, and take action on substitute teacher compensation for the 
2024-25 school year.

11. Future Discussion Items

12. Adjournment



School has been going pretty good. The sports are back and track is going pretty good. We
have a meet next week already and we are excited to compete. We have also been doing pretty
good in esports which we are going to a NETA tournament on Thursday. The phone policy
hasn’t brought any big questions towards me, but students say they are still struggling. I think it
will take time for the students to be off their phones and actually talk to each other. I haven’t
heard any big problems yet about students with their phones. So far students have been
following the rules.



After the first full day of no phones, most people seemed to have calmed down. Kids
realized it wasn’t as bad as they originally thought. I don’t think kids even tried to sneak it in.
Most I heard from said they left in their lockers. I don’t believe we had any problems or phones
taken away. It’s a good start, but I think once we get farther in, kids are going to forget to take it
out of their pockets and get caught. I’m scared I’m going to do that too, but it is what it is.

I’ll be going to the State Speech contest next week. I’m not performing, I’m just a
manager, but it should be fun.

I also got accepted to go to Girls State in June, so hopefully that is fun too.



  
David City Public School Board of Education 
Regular Board Meeting 
Wednesday, February 14, 2024, 7:00 PM 
Board Meeting Room at the High School 
750 D St. David City, NE 68632-1724 
 
Notice of the meeting was given in advance by publication and posting to meet the legal 
requirements for public notice of meeting. The meeting notice was published in the Banner 
Press, a publication established for general circulation within the district and posted on the front 
door of each school building and the David City Post Office. Notice of this meeting was given 
in advance to all members of the Board of Education. A current copy of the agenda for said 
meeting was available in the Superintendent’s office and the district’s website. All proceedings 
of the Board of Education, except as may be hereinafter noted, were taken while the convened 
meeting was open to the attendance of the public. 
 
1. Call Meeting to Order 
Stephanie Summers, Board President, called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM. 
 
1.1. Pledge of Allegiance 
Stephanie Summers asked all attendees to stand and recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
1.2. Open Meetings Statement 
Stephanie Summers informed all attendees that a copy of the Nebraska Open Meetings Law 
was posted and available for inspection. 
 
1.3. Attendance/Absence Approval 
All board members, administrators, and student board members were in attendance    
2. Staff and Student Involvement  
Student board members submitted written reports. 
 
3. Public Forum  
Dave McPhillips spoke during public forum. 
 
4. Agenda Approval  
Marcus Thoendel made the motion to accept the proposed agenda. Donnie seconded the motion. 
Motion passed 6-0. 
 
5. Consent Agenda  

5.1. Approve minutes of the regular meeting.  
5.2. Approve Claims Against the District  
Dr. Denker discussed prior month’s claims with the district. 
5.3 Financial Reports 



Dr. Denker discussed financial reports as provided. Justin Krafka made the motion to approve 
agenda items 5.1 through 5-3. Marcus Thoendel seconded the motion. Motion passed 6-0. 

 
6. Board Committee Reports  
The curriculum committee will attend the elementary curriculum meeting on March 7th. 
 
7. Administrative Reports  

7.1. Dr. Denker  
7.2. Mr. Couch  
7.3. Mr. Lindsley  
7.4. Mr. Happ  
7.5. Ms. Romshek  
7.6. Ms. Daniels  
7.7. Mr. Hermelbracht  
Admin submitted written reports. 

 
8. Old Business  

8.1. Discuss pending legislation.  
    Stephanie Summers expressed her appreciation of Gov. Pillen changing his mind on the    
summer meal assistance to families. 
9. New Business  

9.1. Discuss, consider, and take action on adding junior high girls wrestling. 
No official action taken.  The Board asked that the action item be placed on the agenda again 
in March. 
  
9.2. Discuss, consider, and take action to select a school insurance carrier and pass a related 
resolution.  
Kasey Kuhlman made the motion to approve ALICAP as our insurance carrier including the 
related resolution and to allow Dr. Denker to make decisions and sign all paperwork on 
behalf of the school district. Marcus Thoendel seconded the motion. Motion passed 6-0.  
 
9.3. Discuss, consider, and take action on new and updated policies related to board 
committees.  
Justin Krafka made the motion to approve the updated policies related to board committees. 
Donnie seconded the motion. Motion passed 6-0. 
 
9.4. Discuss, consider, and take action on the district's current safe return to school COVID 
policy.  
Stephanie Summers made the motion to amend the current policy so that students can return 
to school once they are symptom-free for 24 hours. Marcus Thoendel seconded the motion. 
Motion passed 5-1. Aaron Rerucha voted no.  
 
9.5. Discuss, consider, and take action on a district student cell phone policy.  



Justin Krafka made the motion to approve the student handbook changes limiting Electronic 
Communication Devices in classrooms starting 4th quarter (March 12). Donnie Moravec 
seconded the motion. Motion passed 6-0. 

 
10. Personnel  

10.1. Discuss, consider, and take action on staff resignations. 
 Donnie Moravec made the motion to approve staff resignations of Elias Dallmann, Amy 
Sander, and Pam Schmid at the end of the school year. Marcus Thoendel seconded the 
motion. Motion passed 6-0.  
10.2. Discuss, consider, and take action to add an additional sped teacher at DC Elem for the 
2024-25 school year. 
Kasey Kuhlman made the motion to approve an additional sped teacher at DC Elem for the 
2024-2025 school year. Stephanie Summers seconded the motion.  Motion passed 6-0.  
10.3. Discuss, consider, and take action on Bellwood Elementary staffing for the 2024-25 
school year.  
No official action taken.  All 6th graders will be educated in David City again next year.  
10.4. Discuss, consider, and take action on new certified staff contracts. 
 Donnie Moravec made the motion to accept new certified staff contracts with Jonah Reed 
and Greg Hansen for the 2024-2025 school year. Marcus Thoendel seconded the motion. 
Motion passed 6-0.  
10.5. Discuss, consider, and take action on administration compensation for the 2024-25 
school year.  
Donnie Moravec made the motion to approve administration compensation for the 2024-25 
school year. Kasey Kuhlman seconded the motion. Motion passed 6-0.  
10.6. Discuss, consider, and take action on classified staff compensation for the 2024-25 
school year.  
Marcus Thoendel made the motion to approve classified staff compensation for the 2024-25 
school year. Justin Krafka seconded the motion. Motion passed 6-0.  

11. Future Discussion Items  
Junior high girls wrestling  
12. Adjournment 
Donnie Moravec motioned to adjourn the meeting at 9:18 p.m. Marcus Thoendel seconded the 
motion. Motion passed 6-0. 
 



David City Public School Board of Education 
Special Board Meeting 
Wednesday, February 28, 2024 7:30 AM 
Board Meeting Room at the High School 
750 D St. 
David City, NE 68632-1724 

 

 
Notice of the meeting was given in advance by publication and posting to meet the legal 
requirements for public notice of meeting. The meeting notice was published in the Banner 
Press, a publication established for general circulation within the district and posted on the front 
door of each school building and the David City Post Office. Notice of this meeting was given in 
advance to all members of the Board of Education. A current copy of the agenda for said meeting 
was available in the Superintendent’s office and the district’s website. All proceedings of the 
Board of Education, except as may be hereinafter noted, were taken while the convened meeting 
was open to the attendance of the public. 
 
1.Call Meeting to Order 
Stephanie Summers called the meeting to order at 7:30 a.m. 
1.1. Pledge of Allegiance 
Stephanie Summers asked all attendees to stand and recite the Pledge of Allegiance. 
1.2. Open Meetings Statement 
Stephanie Summers informed all attendees that a copy of the Nebraska Open Meetings Law 
was posted and available for inspection. 
Attendance/Absence Approval 
Stephanie Summers noted all board members were in attendance, along with the Superintendent. 
 
2. Agenda Approval 
Marcus Thoendel made the motion to accept the proposed agenda. Donnie seconded the motion. 
Motion passed 6-0. 
 

3. Personnel 
3.1. Discuss, consider, and take action on staff resignations. 
Donnie Moravec made the motion to approve resignations from Lauren Theiler, Todd Schulze, 
and Tahner Thiem effective the end of the school year. Marcus Thoendel seconded the motion. 
Motion passed 6-0. 
3.2. Discuss, consider, and take action on new teacher contracts for the 2024-25 school year.  
Kasey Kuhlman made the motion to approve the new teacher contracts for the 2024-25 school 
year with Ella Kissinger-Coble (Lang Arts), Payton DeMers-Sahling (Lang Arts), and Michael 
Bader (Elem Sped).  Justin Krafka seconded the motion.  Motion passed 6-0. 
 
4. Adjournment 
Justin Krafka made the motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:38 a.m. Donnie Moravec seconded 
the motion.  Motion passed 6-0. 



Payment Invoice Amount Comment

Amazon Capital Services $1,142.35 Supplies
Anna Kouba $144.72 Mileage
Arps Gravel & Concrete Inc $288.00 Rock
Boulavard Lanes, Inc $147.00 Bowling
Boys Town $4,480.20 SPED Contracted Services
Butler County Clinic, P.C. $185.00 DOT Physicals
Carolina Biological Supply Co $136.01 Supplies
Cenex Fleetcard $766.97 Fuel
Central Community College $160.00 Life Skills Class
Columbus Family YMCA $275.00 Field Trip
Committee for Children $9,357.12 Subscription Renewal
Croaker Inc $342.00 Vacuum
Cuda, Tiffanie $458.28 Parent Mileage

 Dale's Food Pride LLC $123.84 PT Conference
Dale's Food Pride LLC $176.26 Class Supplies
David City Ace Hardware $359.05 Supplies
Decker Equipment $4,757.64 Markerboards
Dietze Music House Inc $19.98 Band Supplies
Eakes Office Solutions $579.98 Office Supplies
Electronic Contracting Company $735.00 Panel Service
Eloge, Diane $20.10 Mileage Reimbursement
ESU #7 $7,281.93 Network Operations
ESU #7 $173.30 Production
ESU #7 Special Education $72,679.53 SPED Contracted Services
Fireguard Inc $853.08 Sprinkler Heads
Frontier Cooperative Co. $2,806.55 Fuel
Hartman Auto Repair LLC $116.74 Service
Heartland Communications LLC $270.00 Cameras
Inspira Financial $150.00 Admin Fees
Johnson Controls Inc $1,131.91 BW Service Call
Johnson Controls Security Solutions $1,980.15 Contracted Services
JOSTENS $320.00 Honor Cords
Kelsey Bals $381.09 Mileage Reimbursement

 Kobza Motors, Inc $2,132.64 Vehicle Repairs
Kozisek, Mistyn $69.68 Mileage Reimbursement
Kurita America Inc. $689.80 HVAC Contracted Services
Masek, Amy $5,215.50 Mental Health Counseling
Mid*America Books $144.60 Library Books

Claims Against the District
March 2024



NASSP/NHS $385.00 NHS Affiliation
    Nebraska Rural Community Schools $880.00 Spring Conference

Nebraska.gov/NIC Nebraska $135.00 DHHS Central Registry Fees
Nice Kars $1,676.08 Bus Repair
Northside Inc. $1,810.20 Fuel, Wash, Meal
One Source, The Background 

  
$96.00 Background Check

Perry, Guthery, Haase & Gessford 
 

$240.00 Legal Fees
Pitney Bowes Blwd Meter $81.93 Bellwood Postage Meter
PowerSchool Group LLC $5,993.00 Annual Subscription
Rasmussen Mechanical Services $4,643.00 Annual Boiler Maint.
Rehmer Auto Parts $464.69 Custodial/Class/Bus Supplies
Rerucha Ag & Auto Supply $810.43 Bus Supplies
Rutt's Heating & A/C Inc $4,537.50 Contracted Services
Sack Lumber Company $544.46 Classroom Supplies
SAUNDERS COUNTY CLERK $9.21 Postcard Meeting
School Specialty LLC $35.75 Class Supplies
ServiceMaster by Shevlin $4,422.00 Janitorial Services
State Supply Co. $621.32 Pumps for HS
Styskal Cleaning Services $4,000.00 Janitorial Services
U & I Sanitation $570.00 Waste
Verizon Wireless $435.60 Bus WiFi & Jet Packs
Village of Bellwood $97.50 Utilities
Western Oil, LLC $192.00 Fuel
WEX Bank $75.00 Fuel
William Garcia $455.60 Mileage Reimb.

 Windstream Corporation $1,541.39 Telephone & Internet
WoodRiver Energy $3,718.88 Natural Gas
Yasmany Dominguez Sosa $458.28 Mileage Reimbursement

 

Sub-Total $159,980.82

Butler Public Power District $2,706.51 Utilities
David City Utilities $13,596.45 Utilities
Five Points Bank $4,638.78 Copier Leases
Title IV Payments) (Grant) $2,421.00 College Tuition Reimbursement (26 students

Sub-Total $23,362.74 

US Bank Card
Cenex  $              669.27  Fuel 

Mid-Month Checks & Direct Withdrawls



Teachers Pay Teachers  $                17.20  Instructional Supplies 
NETA Registration  $              199.00 Teacher Registration
Uniforms Today  $                82.00  Instructional Supplies 
Principal Meals  $                66.69 Conference Meeting
Parking  $                  5.00  Parking 
Parking  $                20.00  Parking 
Principal Meals  $                44.95  Conference Meeting 
Teachers Pay Teachers  $                  6.42  Instructional Supplies 
Magnolia State WR  $           3,859.61  State WR Rooms 
FedEx  $                16.52  Postage 
EdPuzzle  $                13.50  Instructional Supplies 
Walmart  $                19.97  Instructional Supplies 
NETA Registration  $              229.00 Teacher Registration
Walmart  $                13.17  Instructional Supplies 
Teachers Pay Teachers  $                27.69  Instructional Supplies 
Ebay  $              389.86  Laptop Screens 
Super Saver  $                  8.09  Instructional Supplies 
Menards  $                71.18  Custodial Supplies 

Sub-Total $5,759.12
Grand Total $189,102.68



01-1110 Local Property Taxes
2/6/24 Seward County $247.84

2/12/24 Saunders County $11,332.93
2/15/24 Platte County $0.11
2/15/24 Butler County $935,944.72

01-1370 PreSchool Tuition
2/5/24 Hilger $80.00
2/8/24 Emeigh $160.00
2/9/24 Sears $90.00
2/9/24 Kasik $160.00
2/9/24 Aldrich $160.00
2/9/24 Quintero $160.00
2/9/24 Schroeder $360.00
2/9/24 Brumm $800.00
2/9/24 Gonzalez $90.00

2/13/24 Sheehan $160.00
2/20/24 Klein $80.00
2/20/24 Dresch $160.00
2/20/24 Hoeppner $160.00
2/20/24 Selden $160.00
2/20/24 Rerucha $170.00
2/20/24 Smith $320.00
2/20/24 Gonzalez $90.00
2/20/24 Trainer $160.00
2/20/24 Magana $320.00
2/20/24 Diaz $80.00
2/20/24 Palensky $640.00
2/27/24 Baete $160.00
2/28/24 Aldrich $160.00
2/28/24 Amen $160.00
2/28/24 Price $80.00
2/29/24 Spellman $160.00

01-1510 Interest
2/29/24 Bank of the Valley $732.78

01-1910 Rent of School Facilities
2/9/24 Aquinas Booster Club $100.00
2/9/24 DC Wrestling Club $250.00
2/9/24 DC Breakers $400.00

01-3110 State Aid
2/29/24 State of NE $109,299.00

01-3110 SPED School Age FFR Reimb (22-23)
2/11/24 State of NE  $220,611.00

CASH RECEIPTS 
February 2024



01-3551 Career Education (CTE Grant)
2/4/24 State of NE  $7,500.00

01-4518 SPED IDEA E/P (SY 2022-2023)
2/23/24 State of NE $67,183.00

01-5690 Non-Revenue Receipts
2/9/24 Christmas on the Bricks (Donation) $40.00
2/9/24 Butler County/Colburn (Jury Duty) $35.00
2/9/24 Frontier Coop $162.81

2/20/24 Pillen Farms (Donation) $100.00
2/20/24 Langan (Laptop Repair) $25.00
2/28/24 Chmelka (Laptop Repair) $25.00
2/28/24 Flowers (Laptop Repair) $25.00

01-9000 Non Program Receipts
2/20/24 Lunch PR Reimburse $26,560.13

TOTAL $1,385,854.32



9/1/2023 Starting Balance NOW Acct $241,310.30
Customer Deposits $49,136.65
Direct  Deposits $2,202,107.76
Interest $608.34
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $829,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $2,219,107.41
Utilities/BCPPD $23,211.42
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,999.01
Payroll Settlement $405,848.72
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $130,850.33
Checks Paid $297,537.82
CREDIT TOTAL $3,080,852.75
DEBIT TOTAL $3,081,554.71
Ending Balance $240,608.34

9/1/2023 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $3,630,993.02
Transfer from General Fund $2,115,905.53
Transfer to General Fund $850,000.00
Interest $10,829.26

9/30/2023 Ending Balance $4,907,727.81

10/1/2023 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,608.34
Customer Deposits $31,340.11
Direct  Deposits $555,702.97
Interest $628.32
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $987,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $548,490.67
Utilities/BCPPD $25,696.07
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,999.01
Payroll Settlement $414,695.62
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $264,027.50
Checks Paid $321,446.72
CREDIT TOTAL $1,574,671.40
DEBIT TOTAL $1,579,355.59
Ending Balance $240,628.34

10/1/2023 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $4,907,727.81
Transfer from General Fund $537,003.18
Transfer to General Fund $987,000.00
Interest $12,677.81

10/31/2023 Ending Balance $4,470,408.80

11/1/2023 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,628.34

GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley - Account #260977
Budget: $15,662,387



Customer Deposits $39,726.14
Direct  Deposits $221,362.57
Interest $608.37
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $983,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $214,572.76
Utilities/BCPPD $19,370.06
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,999.01
Payroll Settlement $422,965.18
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $268,360.90
Checks Paid $314,449.12
CREDIT TOTAL $1,244,697.08
DEBIT TOTAL $1,244,717.03
Ending Balance $240,608.34

11/1/2023 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $4,470,408.80
Transfer from General Fund $220,886.21
Transfer to General Fund $983,000.00
Interest $10,611.79

11/30/2023 Ending Balance $3,718,906.80

12/1/2023 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,628.34
Customer Deposits $41,997.05
Direct  Deposits $400,959.45
Interest $729.99
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $1,114,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $398,207.19
Utilities/BCPPD $16,292.78
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,999.01
Payroll Settlement $421,426.41
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $363,723.62
Checks Paid $352,915.86
CREDIT TOTAL $1,557,686.49
DEBIT TOTAL $1,557,564.87
Ending Balance $240,729.99

12/1/2023 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $3,718,906.80
Transfer from General Fund $398,485.58
Transfer to General Fund $1,114,000.00
Interest $10,614.92

12/31/2023 Ending Balance $3,014,007.30

1/1/2024 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,628.34
Customer Deposits $34,746.97
Direct  Deposits $2,275,207.95
Interest $783.48
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $862,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $2,030,513.09



Utilities/BCPPD $17,592.98
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,638.78
Payroll Settlement $410,195.09
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $262,400.21
Checks Paid $447,344.76
CREDIT TOTAL $3,172,738.40
DEBIT TOTAL $3,172,684.91
Ending Balance $240,783.48

1/1/2024 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $3,014,007.30
Transfer from General Fund $2,030,316.38
Transfer to General Fund $862,000.00
Interest $12,393.08

1/31/2024 Ending Balance $4,194,716.76

2/1/2024 Starting Balance NOW Acct $240,783.48
Customer Deposits $32,442.94
Direct  Deposits $1,352,678.59
Interest $732.78
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $638,000.00
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $1,106,568.39
Utilities/BCPPD $16,302.96
Five Points Bank (copiers) $4,638.78
Payroll Settlement $408,479.15
Payroll Expenditures (direct) $148,320.04
Checks Paid $339,595.69
CREDIT TOTAL $2,023,854.31
DEBIT TOTAL $2,023,905.01
Ending Balance $240,732.78

2/1/2024 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $4,194,716.76
Transfer from General Fund $1,171,658.54
Transfer to General Fund $638,000.00
Interest $14,084.92

2/29/2024 Ending Balance $4,742,460.22



Account Code March 2023 Budget (YTD) Actual (YTD) Encumbranc
e (YTD)

Available (YTD) % of 
Budget

01100 - Regular Instruction $373,776.41 $5,362,399.00 $2,636,674.18 $8,945.80 $2,716,779.02 49.17

01115 - Career Academy Programs (Rule 47) $1,532.55 $22,539.00 $11,115.65 $0.00 $11,423.35 49.32

01125 - Reg. Instructional Prog SA (Flex) $5,798.32 $62,839.00 $37,899.87 $0.00 $24,939.13 60.31

01150 - Limited English Proficiency Programs $13,545.00 $177,742.00 $94,978.91 $0.00 $82,763.09 53.44

01160 - Poverty Programs $9,162.46 $113,590.00 $63,668.59 $0.00 $49,921.41 56.05

01190 - Early Childhood Educational Programs $29,779.30 $405,255.00 $210,569.13 $0.00 $194,685.87 51.96

01200 - SPED Instructional Programs - SA $162,994.40 $2,591,135.00 $1,180,552.32 $0.00 $1,410,582.68 45.56

01291 - SPED Instructional Prog - Ages 3-5 $10,546.70 $264,444.00 $72,444.94 $0.00 $191,999.06 27.40

01292 - SPED Instructional Programs - B-2 $0.00 $12,433.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,433.00 0.00

02120 - Guidance Services $26,255.92 $226,638.00 $132,458.59 $0.00 $94,179.41 58.45

02130 - Health Services $15,547.06 $211,532.00 $102,252.42 $234.00 $109,045.58 48.34

02141 - Psychological Serv SPED SA $9,756.42 $131,677.00 $68,294.94 $782.30 $62,599.76 51.87

02142 - Psychological Serv SPED Age 3-5 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0.00

02143 - Psychological Serv SPED B-2 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 0.00

02151 - Speech Path & Deaf Serv SPED SA $19,692.59 $280,025.00 $136,096.69 $59.99 $143,868.32 48.60

02152 - Speech Path & Deaf Serv SPED Age 3-5 $0.00 $47,657.00 $0.00 $0.00 $47,657.00 0.00

02153 - Speech Path & Deaf Serv SPED B-2 $0.00 $17,334.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,334.00 0.00

02161 - Occupational Therapy - SPED SA $0.00 $27,500.00 $6,725.14 $0.00 $20,774.86 24.46

02162 - Occupational Therapy - SPED Age 3-5 $0.00 $5,000.00 $228.78 $0.00 $4,771.22 4.58

02163 - Occupational Therapy - SPED B-2 $0.00 $3,750.00 $1,201.52 $0.00 $2,548.48 32.04

02171 - Physical Therapy SPED School Age $0.00 $14,000.00 $1,201.56 $0.00 $12,798.44 8.58

02172 - Physical Therapy SPED Age 3-5 $0.00 $3,500.00 $93.00 $0.00 $3,407.00 2.66

02173 - Physical Therapy SPED Birth-2 $0.00 $1,250.00 $326.12 $0.00 $923.88 26.09

02181 - Vision Services SPED School Age $355.91 $7,522.00 $3,247.20 $0.00 $4,274.80 43.17

02182 - Vision Services SPED Age 3-5 $0.00 $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 0.00

02183 - Vision Services SPED Birth-2 $0.00 $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 0.00

02190 - Student Support Services $41,846.00 $525,449.00 $270,042.63 $0.00 $255,406.37 51.39

02210 - Improvement of Instruction $0.00 $113,354.00 $0.00 $0.00 $113,354.00 0.00

02211 - School Improvement $0.00 $11,000.00 $97.90 $0.00 $10,902.10 0.89

02212 - Instruction and Curriculum Development $428.00 $11,000.00 $1,228.00 $0.00 $9,772.00 11.16

02220 - Library/Media Services $13,410.73 $193,609.00 $100,971.73 $0.00 $92,637.27 52.15

02290 - Staff Support $0.00 $17,500.00 $11,744.40 $0.00 $5,755.60 67.11

02310 - Board of Education $819.21 $29,000.00 $20,845.27 $0.00 $8,154.73 71.88

02320 - Executive Administration $18,598.43 $238,943.00 $135,953.28 $0.00 $102,989.72 56.90

02330 - District Legal Services $240.00 $25,000.00 $1,520.00 $0.00 $23,480.00 6.08

02410 - Office of the Principal $67,071.81 $896,268.00 $476,907.46 $99.84 $419,260.70 53.21

02510 - Fiscal Services $17,676.74 $322,796.00 $110,639.65 $0.00 $212,156.35 34.28

02610 - Operation of Buildings $19,235.41 $986,826.00 $291,524.70 $900.00 $694,401.30 29.54

02620 - Maintenance of Buildings $40,558.13 $557,873.00 $281,353.06 $0.00 $276,519.94 50.43

02710 - Vehicle Operation - Regular Education $23,965.87 $395,495.00 $180,191.90 $29.69 $215,273.41 45.56

March 2024
Monthly Expenditure Report



02712 - Vehicle Operation - School Age SPED $6,377.32 $118,976.00 $38,308.93 $0.00 $80,667.07 32.20

02713 - Vehicle Operation - Below Age 5 SPED $913.88 $2,500.00 $4,788.41 $0.00 ($2,288.41) 191.54

02730 - Vehicle Servicing and Maintenance $5,210.43 $275,500.00 $54,389.94 $0.00 $221,110.06 19.74

03300 - Community Services Operations $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 0.00

03535 - High Ability Learners $835.62 $22,857.00 $7,785.06 $0.00 $15,071.94 34.06

03599 - Other State Categorical Programs $0.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 0.00

06200 - Title I, Part A ESSA $8,861.41 $122,554.00 $67,916.00 $0.00 $54,638.00 55.42

06310 - Title II, Part A ESSA $594.62 $23,051.00 $4,224.38 $0.00 $18,826.62 18.33

06406 - IDEA Preschool (619) Base Allocation $0.00 $3,165.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,165.00 0.00

06408 - IDEA Part B 6404 & 6410 $23,775.00 $210,131.00 $114,805.77 $0.00 $95,325.23 54.64

06412 - IDEA Part B Proportionate Share $2,623.46 $31,768.00 $18,364.05 $0.00 $13,403.95 57.81

06969 - Title IV, Part A ESSA $0.00 $10,000.00 $6,433.00 $0.00 $3,567.00 64.33

06998 - ESSERS 3 $14,140.48 $358,511.00 $98,342.48 $0.00 $260,168.52 27.43

08000 - Transfers (Outgoing) $0.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 0.00

Grand Total $985,925.59 $15,662,387.00 $7,058,476.98 $11,141.63 $8,592,768.39 45.07



Credits Debits Balance
09/01/23 Starting Balance $1,099,862.73
9/30/2023 Interest $2,784.31 $1,102,647.04
9/30/2023 Balance $1,102,647.04

10/17/2023 Eakes Office Plus $16,556.38 $1,086,090.66
10/31/2023 Interest $2,863.45 $1,088,954.11
10/31/2023 Balance $1,088,954.11
11/30/2023 Interest $2,756.70 $1,091,710.81
11/30/2023 Balance $1,091,710.81
12/31/2023 Interest $3,316.40 $1,095,027.21
12/31/2023 Balance $1,095,027.21
1/17/2024 Eakes Office Plus $43,464.00 $1,051,563.21
1/31/2024 Interest $3,502.23 $1,055,065.44
1/31/2024 Balance $1,055,065.44
2/29/2024 Interest $3,218.53 $1,058,283.97
2/29/2024 Balance $1,058,283.97

Credit/Debit Total $18,441.62 $60,020.38

DEPRECIATION FUND
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley, Account Number 207050
Budget: $1,124213.93



chairs

Desks



Date Credits Debits Balance
9/1/2023 Starting Balance $211,644.29
9/5/2023 Auto Withdrawal $49.76 $211,594.53
9/8/2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $210,666.38

9/12/2023 Auto Withdrawal $510.79 $210,155.59
9/19/2023 Auto Withdrawal $35.00 $210,120.59
9/20/2023 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $212,020.59
9/26/2023 Auto Withdrawal $533.74 $211,929.01
9/28/2023 Telus Health/Lifeworks $3,969.84 $207,959.17
9/30/2023 Interest $533.74 $208,492.91
9/30/2023 Balance $208,492.91
10/3/2023 Auto Withdrawal $281.17 $208,211.74

10/10/2023 Auto Withdrawal $396.34 $207,815.40
10/17/2023 Auto Withdrawal $335.34 $207,480.06
10/18/2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $206,551.91
10/23/2023 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $208,451.91
10/24/2023 Auto Withdrawal $82.76 $208,369.15
10/31/2023 Auto Withdrawal $160.00 $208,209.15
10/31/2023 Interest $543.82 $208,752.97
10/31/2023 Balance $208,752.97
11/2/2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $207,824.82
11/7/2023 Auto Withdrawal $180.36 $207,644.46

11/14/2023 Auto Withdrawal $2,140.33 $205,504.13
11/21/2023 Auto Withdrawal $659.31 $204,844.82
11/27/2023 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $206,744.82
11/28/2023 Auto Withdrawal $115.04 $206,629.78
11/28/2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $205,701.63
11/30/2023 Interest $522.58 $206,224.21
11/30/2023 Balance $206,244.21
12/5/2023 Auto Withdrawal $143.62 $206,080.59

12/12/2023 Auto Withdrawal $38.89 $206,041.70
12/23/2023 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $207,941.70
12/26/2023 Auto Withdrawal $217.67 $207,724.03
12/31/2023 Interest $628.46 $208,352.46
12/31/2023 Balance $208,352.49

1/2/2024 Auto Withdrawal $169.75 $208,182.74
1/5/2024 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $207,254.59
1/9/2024 Auto Withdrawal $94.83 $207,159.76

1/19/2024 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $209,059.76
1/23/2024 Auto Withdrawal $94.73 $208,965.03
1/30/2024 Auto Withdrawal $47.25 $208,917.78
1/31/2024 Interest $678.52 $209,596.30
1/31/2024 Balance $209,596.30
2/6/2024 Auto Withdrawal $1,199.19 $208,397.11
2/6/2024 Blue Cross Blue Shield $928.15 $207,468.96

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley -  Account Number 262121
Budget: 273,918.40



2/13/2024 Auto Withdrawal $578.82 $206,890.14
2/20/2024 Auto Withdrawal $809.54 $206,080.60
2/20/2024 Employee Deposit $1,900.00 $207,980.60
2/27/2024 Auto Withdrawal $212.00 $207,768.60
2/29/2024 Interest $634.06 $208,402.66
2/29/2024 Balance $208,402.66

Credit/Debit Total $14,941.18 $18,624.97











**Budget: $729,374.47

9/1/2023 Starting Balance $196,852.33
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $19,459.57
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $7,467.68
State of NE

Amazon Capital Services $163.41 
Amazon Capital Services $153.64 
Buresh Meats $60.14
Cash-Wa Distributing $14,697.77
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $190.51
David City Ace Hardware $47.96
David City Public Schools $22,546.35
Decker Equipment $105.36
EFT Lunch Direct $30.00
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $3,396.50
SUPER SAVER $25.34
SYSCO Lincoln $9,596.39
US Foods - Division #2365 $7,346.97
CREDIT TOTAL $26,927.25
DEBIT TOTAL $58,396.34 $165,383.24

10/1/2023 Starting Balance $165,383.24
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $14,279.35
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $7,666.83
State of NE $49,634.59
Interest $464.96

Cash-Wa Distributing $10,267.67
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $252.83
David City Public Schools $24,194.49
Deckert, Rachel Nicole $27.50 
Didier's Grocery Inc $314.79
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $4,088.54
Lee's Refrigeration Inc $1,485.38
SYSCO Lincoln $5,923.73
US Foods - Division #2365 $5,407.83
CREDIT TOTAL $72,045.73
DEBIT TOTAL $51,998.76 $185,430.21

LUNCH FUND ACCOUNT
2023-2024

Bank Of The Valley, Account 207068



11/1/2023 Starting Balance $185,430.21
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $15,402.06
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $7,136.43
State of NE $30,835.98
Interest $444.86

Angell, Shari A $62.88
Cash-Wa Distributing $14,707.33
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $100.79
David City Public Schools $25,932.41
David City Public Schools $765.69
Didier's Grocery Inc $457.38 
EFT Lunch Direct $50.00 
Hannah Allen $75.50 
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $5,573.98
Lillith Nelson $16.70 
SUPER SAVER $87.06
SYSCO Lincoln $8,761.37
US Foods - Division #2365 $4,962.63
Zeilinger, Beth M $78.60
CREDIT TOTAL $53,819.33
DEBIT TOTAL $61,668.32 $177,581.22

12/1/2023 Starting Balance $177,581.22
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $9,195.95
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $6,512.82
State of NE $26,948.04
Interest $505.64

Ashley Lerch $26.00 
Cash-Wa Distributing $17,822.63
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $102.93
David City Public Schools $27,923.04
Didier's Grocery Inc $367.00 
EFT Lunch Direct $50.00 
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $4,147.70
Polivka, Debbie A $62.88
SUPER SAVER $254.48
SYSCO Lincoln $6,745.32
US Foods - Division #2365 $5,603.09
CREDIT TOTAL $43,162.45
DEBIT TOTAL $63,141.07 $157,602.60

1/1/2024 Starting Balance $157,602.60
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $10,694.10
General Fund Transfer                          



Online Deposits $8,358.39
State of NE $22,143.63
Interest $510.84

Amazon Capital Services $373.20 
Cash-Wa Distributing $7,120.37
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $119.08
David City Public Schools $27,848.42
Didier's Grocery Inc $285.32 
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $3,770.80
SYSCO Lincoln $2,464.65
US Foods - Division #2365 $2,157.10
CREDIT TOTAL $41,706.96
DEBIT TOTAL $44,174.94 $155,134.62

2/1/2024 Starting Balance $155,134.62
Revenue Expenses

Customer Deposits $12,590.20
General Fund Transfer                          
Online Deposits $8,350.45
State of NE $19,948.42
Interest $469.20

Cash-Wa Distributing $11,950.93
Culligan of Columbus $36.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC $53.82
David City Public Schools $26,560.13
Didier's Grocery Inc $199.20 
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC $4,171.72
Lee's Refrigeration Inc $393.54
SUPER SAVER $33.35
SYSCO Lincoln $5,696.98
Terry Papa $3,689.00 
US Foods - Division #2365 $6,037.15

CREDIT TOTAL $41,358.27
DEBIT TOTAL $58,821.82 $137,671.07



Payment Vendor Comment Invoice Amount
Cash-Wa Distributing Food/Supplies $12,061.24
Culligan of Columbus R.O. $37.00
Dale's Food Pride LLC Food $69.14
David City Public Schools Lunch Payroll $27,064.47
Hiland Dairy Foods Co LLC Milk $4,264.45
SUPER SAVER Food $116.41
SYSCO Lincoln Food/Supplies $4,884.37
US Foods - Division #2365 Food $4,172.69

Grand Total $52,669.77

March 2024
Lunch Claims Against the District



Credits Debits Balance
9/1/2023 Starting Balance $3,880.49

9/30/2023 Interest Earned $9.82 $3,890.31
9/30/2023 Balance $3,890.31

10/31/2023 Interest Earned $10.18 $3,900.49
10/31/2023 Balance $3,900.49
11/30/2023 Interest Earned $9.87 $3,910.36
11/30/2023 Balance $3,910.36
12/31/2023 Interest Earned $11.88 $3,922.24
12/31/2023 Balance $3,992.24

1/31/2024 Interest Earned $12.79 $3,935.03
1/31/2024 Balance $3,935.03
2/29/2024 Interest Earned $12.00 $3,947.03
2/29/2024 Balance $3,947.03

Credit/Debit Total $66.54 $0.00

BOND INVESTMENT
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley - Account Number 406552



Bank of the Valley - Account Number 406528

9/1/23 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,627.89
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $627.89 $240,000.00
Seward County Treasurer $298.51 $240,298.51
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $298.51 $240,000.00
Butler County Treasurer $282,508.27 $522,508.27
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $282,508.27 $240,000.00
Interest $607.57 $240,607.57
Balance $240,607.57

9/1/23 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $648,540.65
Transfer from Building Fund $283,434.67
Transfer to Building Fund $0.00
Interest $1,955.65

9/30/23 Balance $933,930.97

10/1/23 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,607.57
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $607.57 $240,000.00
Seward County Treasurer $0.23 $240,000.23
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $0.23 $240,000.00
Butler County Treasurer $53,670.67 $293,670.67
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $53,670.67 $240,000.00
Interest $627.86 $240,627.86
Balance $240,627.86

10/1/23 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $933,930.97
Transfer from Building Fund $54,278.47
Transfer to Building Fund $0.00
Interest $2,520.07

10/31/23 Balance $990,729.51

11/1/23 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,627.86
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $627.86 $240,000.00
Seward County Treasurer $10.28 $240,010.28
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $10.28 $240,000.00
Butler County Treasurer $8,373.87 $248,373.87
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $8,373.87 $240,000.00
Platte County Treasurer $0.01 $240,000.01
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $0.01 $240,000.00
McKinnis Roofing $31,108.40 $208,891.60
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $32,000.00 $240,891.60
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $891.60 $240,000.00
Interest $607.64 $240,607.64
Balance $240,607.64

11/1/23 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $990,729.51

Special Building Fund
2023-2024

Budget: $2,316,952.57



Transfer from Building Fund $9,903.62
Transfer to Building Fund $32,000.00
Interest $2,496.90

11/30/23 Balance $971,130.03

12/1/23 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,607.64
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $607.64 $240,000.00
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $799,000.00 $1,039,000.00
Johnson Controls $48,320.98 $990,679.02
DC Educational Facilities Leasing $750,000.00 $240,679.02
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $679.02 $240,000.00
Butler County Treasurer $2,975.77 $242,975.77
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $2,975.77 $240,000.00
Interest $729.13 $240,729.13
Balance $240,729.13

12/1/23 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $971,130.03
Transfer from Building Fund $4,262.43
Transfer to Building Fund $799,000.00
Interest $933.34

12/31/23 Balance $177,325.80

Credits/Debits $1,541,194.96 $2,012,308.57

1/1/24 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,729.13
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $729.13 $240,000.00
Seward County Treasurer $0.37 $240,000.37
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $0.37 $240,000.00
Saunders County Treasurer $5,269.44 $245,269.44
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $5,269.44 $240,000.00
Johnson Controls $30,518.52 $209,481.48
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $31,000.00 $240,481.48
Butler County Treasurer $247,591.43 $488,072.91
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $248,072.91 $240,000.00
Interest $782.75 $240,782.75
Balance $240,782.75

1/1/24 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $177,325.80
Transfer from Building Fund $254,071.85
Transfer to Building Fund $31,000.00
Interest $948.10

1/31/24 Balance $401,345.75

Credits/Debits $2,999,578.29 $4,056,165.04

2/1/24 Starting Balance Credits Debits $240,782.75
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $782.75 $240,000.00
Johnson Controls $45,777.77 $194,222.23
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $46,000.00 $240,222.23



Seward County Treasurer $36.71 $240,258.94
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $258.94 $240,000.00
Saunders County Treasurer $1,674.75 $241,674.75
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $1,674.75 $240,000.00
Platte County Treasurer $0.02 $240,000.02
Butler County Treasurer $127,574.79 $367,574.81
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $127,574.81 $240,000.00
Johnson Controls $2,543.21 $237,456.79
Transfer from ICS-Sweep Acct $3,000.00 $240,456.79
Transfer to ICS-Sweep Acct $456.79 $240,000.00
Interest $732.35 $240,732.35
Balance $240,732.35

2/1/24 Starting Balance - ICS Acct $401,345.75
Transfer from Building Fund $130,748.04
Transfer to Building Fund $49,000.00
Interest $1,309.41

2/29/24 Balance $484,403.20

Credits/Debits $6,212,422.09 $8,245,716.41

Future Expenditures
2023-24 June 15 Principal $609,986.90 Interest $40,013.10 $650,000

Fire Marshal/ADA $25,000
Building Renovation $75,000
Estimated Total $750,000

2023-24 Annual Tax Request $1,443,687 $1,429,250

2024-25 Dec 15 Principal $609,986.90 Interest $40,013.10 $650,000
June 15 Principal $619,594.19 Interest $30,405.81 $650,000
Fire Marshal/ADA $25,000
Building Renovation $75,000
Estimated Total $1,400,000

2024-25 Annual Tax Request $1,443,687 $1,429,250

2025-26 Dec 15 Principal $629,352.80 Interest $20,647.20 $650,000
June 15 Principal $639,265.11 Interest $10,734.90 $650,000
Fire Marshal/ADA $25,000
Building Renovation $75,000
Estimated Total $1,400,000

2025-26 Annual Tax Request $1,443,687 $1,429,250

2026-27 Dec 15 Principal $41,649.11 Interest $666.47 $42,316 Final Payment
Fire Marshal/ADA $25,000
Building Renovation $75,000
HS Roof Area 2 Replacement $480,000
Future Property Acquistion $250,000
Estimated Total $872,316
Annual Tax Request $1,443,687 $1,429,250



Budget: $842,641.99
Credits Debits Balance

9/1/2023 Starting Balance $635,199.05
9/11/2023 Seward County Treasurer $3.32 $635,202.37
9/11/2023 Seward County Treasurer $58.35 $635,260.72
9/15/2023 Butler County Treasurer $53,744.00 $689,004.72
9/29/2023 Interest $791.23 $689,795.95
9/29/2023 Balance $689,795.95
10/6/2023 Seward County Treasurer $0.04 $389,795.99

10/13/2023 Butler County Treasurer $10,128.86 $699,924.85
10/31/2023 Interest $857.13 $700,781.98
10/31/2023 Balance $700,781.98
11/3/2023 BOK Financials $229,950.00 $470,831.98
11/9/2023 Saunders County $0.11 $470,832.09

11/15/2023 Butler County Treasurer $1,661.18 $472,493.27
11/30/2023 Interest $580.46 $473,073.73
11/30/2023 Balance $473,073.73
12/15/2023 Butler County Treasurer $536.52 $473,610.25
12/29/2023 Interest $583.13 $474,193.38
12/31/2023 Balance $474,193.38

1/8/2024 Seward County Treasurer $0.07 $474,196.45
1/10/2024 Saunders County $0.77 $474,194.22
1/10/2024 Saunders County $735.19 $474,929.41
1/12/2024 Butler County Treasurer $37,134.04 $512,063.45
1/31/2024 Interest $612.44 $512,675.89
1/31/2024 Balance $512,675.89
2/7/2024 Seward County Treasurer $5.95 $512,681.84

2/12/2024 Saunders County $88.48 $512,770.32
2/15/2024 Butler County Treasurer $19,330.87 $532,101.19
2/29/2024 Interest $600.57 $532,701.76
2/28/2024 Balance $532,701.76

Credit/Debit Totals $127,452.71 $229,950.00

Future Expenditures

2023-24 Bond Principal $220,000
Bond Interest $18,510
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $288,510

2023-24 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2024-25 Bond Principal $225,000
Bond Interest $16,452
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $291,452

2024-25 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2025-26 Bond Principal $230,000
Bond Interest $14,175

QCPUF - Qualified Capital Purchases Undertaking Fund
(Limited Tax Building Improvement Bond)

2023-2024
First National Bank of Omaha, Account Number 9960039820



Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $294,175

2025-26 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2026-27 Bond Principal $240,000
Bond Interest $11,588
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $301,588

2026-27 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2027-28 Bond Principal $245,000
Bond Interest $8,677
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $303,677

2027-28 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2028-29 Bond Principal $250,000
Bond Interest $5,458
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $305,458

2028-29 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500

2029-30 Bond Principal $260,000
Bond Interest $1,885
Asbestos/Mold/Air Quality $50,000
Estimated Total Expenses $311,885

2029-30 Annual Tax Request $214,643 $212,500



Date Credits Debits Balance
9/1/2023 Starting Balance $310.17

9/30/2023 Interest $0.78 $310.95
9/30/2023 Balance $310.95

10/13/2023 FCCLA Dues $610.00 $920.95
10/31/2023 Interest $1.79 $922.74
10/31/2023 Balance $922.74
11/17/2023 FFA NE Dues $150.00 $772.74
11/29/2023 FCCLA NE Dues $85.00 $687.74
11/30/2023 Interest $2.15 $689.89
11/30/2023 Balance $689.89
12/8/2023 FCCLA Nat'l Dues $525.00 $164.89

12/28/2023 FCCLA NE Dues (to be refunded) $85.00 $79.89
12/31/2023 Interest $1.84 $81.73
12/31/2023 Balance $81.73
1/19/2024 FFA NE Dues $150.00 $231.73
1/31/2024 Interest $0.47 $232.20
1/31/2024 Balance $232.20
2/29/2024 Interest $0.71 $232.91
2/29/2024 Balance $232.91

Credit/Debit Totals $767.74 $845.00

STUDENT FEES
2023-2024

Bank of the Valley, Account Number 062836
Budget: $3309.36



General Fund Balance Comparison

Month Balance Month Balance Difference

Sep-22 $4,558,319.27 Sep-23 $3,872,303.32 -$686,015.95

Oct-22 $5,985,975.98 Oct-23 $5,148,336.15 -$837,639.83

Nov-22 $5,284,847.09 Nov-23 $4,711,037.14 -$573,809.95

Dec-22 $4,418,967.80 Dec-23 $3,959,515.14 -$459,452.66

Jan-23 $3,736,829.44 Jan-24 $3,254,737.29 -$482,092.15

Feb-23 $4,857,002.95 Feb-24 $4,435,500.24 -$421,502.71

Mar-23 $5,202,698.95 Mar-24 $4,983,193.00 -$219,505.95

Apr-23 $4,373,540.55 Apr-24

May-23 $4,225,923.45 May-24

Jun-23 $5,488,252.54 Jun-24

Jul-23 $5,605,842.89 Jul-24

Aug-23 $4,745,423.23 Aug-24

1-Sep-23 $3,872,303.32

General Fund Monthly Expenditure Comparison

Mar-24 22-23 Budget Actual (YTD) Encumbered Available (YTD) % of Budget

$1,081,278.11 $15,008,429.00 $7,110,170.67 $78,314.98 $7,819,943.35 47.37%

Mar-24 23-24 Budget Actual (YTD) Encumbered Available (YTD) % of Budget

$985,925.59 $15,662,387.00 $7,058,476.98 $11,141.63 $8,592,768.39 45.07%



DC Supt Monthly Board Report 
March 2024 
Chad Denker, Supt 
 
Financial Services Assistance 
Schuyler Community Schools requested our assistance in their business office for the next couple of months.  
Angie Moore and I will be spending some hours making sure their bills get paid and their employees get paid as 
they work through a transition period.  Angie and I are working some evenings and/or weekends to make up our 
time so our responsibilities to DCPS are still completed on time.  I can’t go into a lot of details other than they just 
need our help. 
 
 
School Foundation 
I met with a couple of ladies who are involved with the Nebraska Association of Public Schools Foundations.  They 
are helping us figure out what we need to do to get one started here in David City. 
 
 
Letters of Intent 
Teachers received their letters last week, which are due back no later than Mon Apr 1. 
 
 
Summer Projects 
The three main projects for this summer will be the updating of the elevator in the high school to bring it up to 
code, the removal of some asbestos tile at the high school and the replacement of some cabinets and sinks at 
Bellwood Elem.  The cabinets in some of the classrooms are the originals from the 1960s and have seen their 
better days. 
 
 
NRCSA Spring Conference 
Thurs March 14 & Fri March 15, 2024 @ 8am 
Kearney Crown Plaza and Younes North Convention Center 
Aaron, Stephanie, Kasey, and I are signed up to attend. 
 
 
 



Board Report 

March 11, 2024 

Mr. Couch 

 

For the remainder of this year, much of my focus is going to be in one of three areas: 1)finishing up the 

current school year in a way that feels positive and successful while still addressing issues that arise; 

2)putting together a plan for next year to maximizes the possibility of having a successful year, especially 

in the areas of academic achievement and teacher retention; and 3)preparing for our external visitation, 

which is the culmination of this current five-year school improvement cycle. Each of these three areas is 

multifaceted. 

 

My building is facing multiple challenges as we head into the 4th quarter. The most obvious is teacher 

turnover. We’re currently at five new hires for next year with two more hires to make and one more 

possible opening that could be coming. Needless to say, in a year where our district was focused on 

teacher care and teacher retention, this feels like a massive failure on my part. As with any difficult 

situation, we have to deal with the task at hand right now, and we can reflect on the causes and possible 

solutions once the year is over. The biggest thing right now is to make quality hires. I feel good about the 

five hires we’ve made to this point. I’m excited about an interview I have on Tuesday. I will continue to 

keep looking for the best possible candidates out there as we continue to fill our vacancies.  

 

In addition, we’re still seeing behavior issues and academic underachievement with a handful of 

students with whom we seem to be making little progress. We will continue to focus on recognizing the 

positive achievements of the students in our building in hopes that it will prove to be an incentive for 

students to keep on doing their best. We will continue to look for ways to reach the students who are 

reluctant to engage with us. I have nothing but praise for our teachers, who have performed extremely 

well this year, and who have put in significant work to reach each and every one of our students. I know 

that their efforts have paid off with many students, but it’s also difficult not to get stuck focusing on the 

students we’re still struggling to reach. 

 

As we look toward putting together a plan for next year, teacher support will be huge in my building. 

Any time you bring on at least 7 new hires, the amount of mentoring, support, and education about 

school culture necessary to help everyone succeed is daunting. We will examine ways of integrating our 

MS and HS together more, which will put our upperclassmen in positions to mentor younger students, 

while giving our MS students a picture of what’s expected of them at the HS level. I think it would 

behoove us to implement some poverty training into our PD schedule for next year. It’s been several 

years since we’ve really focused on that training, and with the number of new staff hired since the last 

time, I think this information will be really helpful when it comes to teachers understanding some 

aspects of student behavior. As we continue to try to find strategies that will increase student 

achievement, we’re going to need to develop some Tier II and Tier III strategies that help us make 

progress with students who won’t engage with the school or any activities. Those are the students who 

are struggling the most when it comes to behaviors and academic underachievement. 

 

Finally, our preparations for our external visitation is a team effort. Each member of the school 

improvement team has a task that needs to be finished before our May school improvement meeting. 



Our meeting in May will give us an opportunity to dig in for a full day, and put together exactly what 

those visitation days are going to look like. Having that done before we go to Summer break will be 

important, so that when we get back to it in August, September, and October, we can communicate 

what we’re trying to do with the entire District staff. I have no reason not to feel good about our 

upcoming visitation, but I know that the more we can effectively communicate with all of our staff (not 

just the school improvement team), the more at-ease everyone will feel as we head into our visitation 

day in November. 



 

 

2024 February  

 

 

 

 

Important Dates 

March 8 
End of 3rd Quarter 
 
March 11 
No School 
 
March 28 & 29 
No School 
 
 

David City High School 
750 D Street 
David City, NE 68632-1724 
Phone: 402-367-3187 
Fax: 402-367-3479 

David City High School 

Personal Items in Classrooms 
 

Page 17 of the DCPS Secondary Handbook says the following: 

Bringing Personal Items to School  

Students should only bring normal school supplies to school. Any items that become disruptive to the 
learning atmosphere will be confiscated. Some examples are cell phones, cameras, laser pointers, 
fidgets, or other electronics. Any item that can be considered a weapon may result in a one-year ex-
pulsion by federal law. The school assumes no liability or responsibility for lost personal items. 
 

 

As an extension of this exisƟng policy, we will further clarify our stance on Electronic CommunicaƟon 

Devices, and follow these guidelines in the 4th quarter: 

 

The use of Electronic CommunicaƟon Devices (ECD’s) in classrooms will be limited to devices 

provided to students by the school. Those ECD’s will connect to the filtered, wireless net-

work provided by the school. Students shall not aƩempt to circumvent technology protec-

Ɵon measures, such as network internet access filtering. 

Students who choose to bring their own personal ECD’s to school will keep them stowed out of 

sight in a bookbag, school locker, or gym locker. All classrooms are now Red Zones when it 

comes to personal cell phone use. Other examples of ECD’s include smart watches, person-

al laptops, or tablets. Students may use personal headphones, ear buds, or AirPods in a 

classroom ONLY if given express permission from administraƟon or if directed to do so by 

the classroom teacher. 

The commons area, lunch room, and school hallways will conƟnue to be Green Zones before 

school, aŌer school, during lunch, and during passing periods. 

AdministraƟon retains the right to make case-by-case determinaƟons on the use of personal 

ECD’s on the basis of (but not enƟrely limited to) Individualized EducaƟon Plans, medical 

needs of the student, and extenuaƟng family circumstances. 

The consequences for using ECS’s in violaƟon of the aforemenƟoned rules, state or federal law, 

or school board policy are as follows: 

 1st referral – Device(s) will be confiscated, turned into the school office, and picked up by the 

student from the principal by the end of the day, unless the device is needed longer for examinaƟon 
by school or district IT personnel. 45-minute detenƟon documented in Infinite Campus. 

 2nd referral – Device(s) will be confiscated, turned into the school office, and picked up by the 

student at the end of the day along with parent contact. 45-minute detenƟon documented in Infinite 
Campus. 

 3rd referral – Device(s) will be confiscated, turned into the school office, and picked up by a 

parent at the end of the day along with parent contact. Two 45-minute detenƟons documented in 
Infinite Campus. 

 4th referral - InsubordinaƟon. OSS. 

 5th referral - InsubordinaƟon. OSS plus individual student / parent plan. 

 

 



 

 

CTE Month 
 
Happy CTE Month! February was Career and Technical Education (CTE) month, and we are thrilled to recognize our 
outstanding CTE department here at David City Public School. CTE plays an important role in preparing students for a 
wide array of career pathways.  
 
A little bit of information about what CTE does…. 

 Educates students for a range of career options through 16 Career Clusters and 79+ pathways 
 

 Integrates with academics in a rigorous and relevant curriculum 
 

 Features high school and postsecondary partnerships, enabling clear pathways to certifications and degrees 
 

 Fulfills employer needs in high-skill, high-wage, and high-demand areas 
 

 Prepares students to be college and career ready by providing core academic skills, employability skills, and 
technical, job-specific skills 

 
 
Here are our CTE departments at DCPS  

 Agriculture, taught by Mr. Rebbe 
 

 Business, Marketing, and Management, taught by Mrs. Didier 
 

 Human Sciences and Education, taught by Mrs. Zegers 
 

 Skilled and Technical Sciences, taught by Mr. Thiem 
 

 Communication and Information Systems, taught by Mrs. Styskal 
 
 
DCPS is proud of our cutting-edge, rigorous and relevant career and technical education (CTE) program, which pre-
pares youth and adults for a wide range of high-wage, high-skill, high-demand careers. 

This month we are recognizing the David City Discount Pharmacy, who has been 
serving the community of David City since 1994. David City Discount Pharmacy’s 
mission is to improve the healthcare in our community by providing fast and person-
alized service and expert care during each visit. We are grateful for our partnership 
with the David City Discount Pharmacy and the opportunities they are providing our 
students. They employ our students as part of our work release program and provide 
job shadows to students who want to learn more about a career in pharmaceuticals. 
In addition to that, they have been in attendance at our annual career fair. We appre-
ciate the pharmacy and their family-friendly values which focus on the community’s 
overall well-being.  



 

 

.  



 

 

Elias Dallmann-ELA Skills, English 9 

Mr. Dallmann graduated from York High School in 2019 and continued his educa-
tion at York University where he graduated last year with a degree in Language 
Arts Education.  He loves to nerd out on Star Wars, Lord of the Rings…you name 
it. He teaches 9th grade English and 7-8 grade ELA Skills. Mr. Dallmann also helps 
coach one-act and speech. 

 
Jarod Ockander-English 11, ELA Skills, Speech, and ACT Prep 
 
 Mr. Ockander has been working at David City High School for 26 years; he spent 
one year at Ewing High School.  He graduated from Wisner-Pilger High School and 
Buena Vista University with his Bachelor's Degree. He earned a Master's Degree in 
English from the University of Nebraska-Kearney, with an emphasis in Composi-
Ɵon, Rhetoric, and Language.  Mr. Ockander teaches Junior English, Speech, Read-
ing ELA, and ACT Skills and aƩempts to help connect students to the materials in 
ways that can make them successful both in class and in life.  Mr. Ockander be-
lieves that seƫng high standards can help students achieve more than they 
thought possible.  He coaches the One-Act team, Speech team, and will be an as-
sistant Junior High Track Coach this spring.  He likes to golf, watch Huskers and 
Chiefs games, conƟnue to learn, and spend Ɵme with his wife and four daughters.  

Jami Olson-English 10 & 12, Journalism 
 
Mrs. Olson teaches sophomore and senior English at DCHS and is the co-
sponsor of the yearbook.  A graduate of Gothenburg high school, Mrs. Ol-
son has a degree in Organizational Communications from the University of 
Nebraska, Kearney. She began teaching as a graduate student at the Uni-
versity of South Dakota, where she earned a Master’s degree in English 
Literature, and is currently “this close” to completing a Master’s in Curricu-
lum and Instruction from UNK. She taught composition, literature, public 
speaking, and business communications courses for CCC in Columbus be-
fore coming to DCHS. She currently has two children in high school, one in 
college, and is raising a puppy named Scout Finch. 

Laurel Valentine-English 7 & 8 

Mrs. Valentine is currently in her 10th year at David City. She grew up in 
North Dakota and graduated from North Dakota State University. She 
earned her Master's Degree in Instructional Technology from the Univer-
sity of Nebraska - Kearney.  This will be her 24th year teaching begin-
ning her teaching career by teaching high school vocal music in Wagner, 
SD for 6 years before teaching middle school English.  



 

 

DC Wrestling 

 
The David City wrestling team wrapped up the 2023-2024 season on February 17th at the CHI center in 
Omaha.  The 2023-2024 season felt much different compared to years past.  The month of December flew 
by but January was plagued with a blizzard and cold weather which cost the Scouts the Cross County Invite 
as well as the Malcolm JV invite.  The annual Butler County triangular was also rescheduled.   
 
The Scouts had a record number of wrestlers try the sport and also finished the season with a record number 
of wrestlers on the team (24).  The increase in participation on the team was beneficial to everyone as it 
gave all of our wrestlers more live wrestling partners and drilling partners.   
 
The winter wrestling season is always filled with its fair share of ups and downs but at the conclusion of the 
season all the coaches felt like the Scout wrestling team exceeded expectations and continued to improve 
from week to week. The 2023-2024 wrestling team started the season not ranked by NEwrestle and Husk-
ermat, but proved the wrestling publications wrong by finishing 8th at the state tournament.  Additional high-
lights included being Stanton Invitational champions, finishing with a dual record of 6-2 including winning the 
Butler County triangular, qualifying six wrestlers for the state tournament and collecting three state medals 
including one fourth place finish, one state runner-up and one state champion.   
 
State Qualifiers-Kendall Schindler-1st, Hayden Schmit-2nd, Keaton Kloke, Brayden Johnson, Jace Rerucha-
4th, and Daren Vodicka 



 

 

Blue River Wrestling 
This year, the Blue River Panthers Girls Wrestling team started off strong! It was their first sea-
son, formed by girls from David City, Shelby-Rising City, and East Butler high schools. The team 
had a mix of experienced wrestlers and newcomers, filling 12 out of 14 weight classes. The team 
was diverse, consisting of five girls with prior high school wrestling experience and ten girls who 
were brand new to the sport. Despite this mix, they demonstrated remarkable cohesion and de-
termination from the get-go. 

A huge highlight in the season was the team securing their first ever invite championship at the 
Valentine Invite. They also finished as runners-up at two invites and placed in the top 5 in team 
points at 7 out of 8 tournaments. But perhaps the most memorable moment of the season came 
on January 16th when the team secured their first-ever dual win against Wahoo. 

Overall, the Blue River Panthers had an amazing inaugural season, and they're just getting start-
ed. With their talent and dedication, they're sure to achieve even greater things in the future. 



 

 

Quiz Bowl 

 
 

 
What sea lies immediately south of Asia Minor?  
 
BUZZ! “Mediterranean Sea!”  
 
If you are quick with a buzzer, have a knack for remembering facts and figures, and love to com-
pete, quiz bowl is for you! In quiz bowl, students get a chance to show what they know while they 
compete against each other, other Nebraska schools, and even schools nationwide. Quiz bowl is 
awesome because it doesn’t require any special physical talents or skills… just the courage to 
press a buzzer. It gives students whose strengths lie in the classroom a chance to compete and 
represent their school.  
 
Both middle school and high school teams have been busy as they wrap up their seasons this 
Spring. Upcoming events for the high school team are the Bellevue University Invite, our DCHS 
Invite, the SNC contest, and the ESU7 district contest. The middle school team competes at 
Thayer Central and our own DCMS Invite. Both teams have one last online contest, as well. Spec-
tators are welcome at our March invites, so feel free to stop by and be impressed by the brains of 
our Scout quiz bowlers.   



 

 

The best place for the most up-
to-date information, including 
the official district calendar of 
events, is the district website: 

www.davidcitypublicschools
.org 

This month's featured artist is Jaylee Lucio! Jaylee is a Freshman 
in Art 2 class. Her parents are Cassi Smith, and Joshua Lucio. 
The assignment was to use pencils to draw a human portrait. 
This is what Jaylee has to say 
about her drawing,  "I really 
loved doing this drawing. Doing 
this project made me feel so 
much more confident in my art 
work. I feel like I did amazing on 
this and it is so cool I got to be 
artist of the month." Great job 
Jaylee!  

Circle of Friends 
 
Circle of Friends is a social skills program that provides valuable support to students with special 
needs by establishing friendships between those students and their peer mentors in a natural en-
vironment. Circle of Friends includes students from 7th grade all the way through 12th grade. The 
group meets once a week to learn social skills, participate in creative activities, and play games to 
further develop those friendships and skills. In the last month, we hosted a Christmas party, 
talked about hygiene, and made Valentine’s day cards. Every week, students are excited to get to 
participate in the activities and engage in meaningful conversations with their peer mentors. In the 
next few weeks, we will be participating in a Winter Fitness Combine. This is a nationwide con-
test, where students will compete in different challenges, log them, and have the opportunity to 
win prizes. We are excited to see what Circle of Friends has to offer for our students!  

Middle School Quiz Bowl Pictures 



‭Chad Lindsley‬
‭Board Report‬
‭3/13/2024‬

‭March is here and it will be the end of the school year before we know it. This particular time of year is a‬
‭little less chaotic as we are between seasons and have a lot less activities going. With that being said, I‬
‭have several things I would like to highlight in my report this month.‬

‭●‬ ‭Although we are losing a few great teachers next year I am excited about the new staff‬
‭members coming in. I have had the opportunity to be part of the interviews and feel like‬
‭we are bringing in some excellent educators.‬

‭●‬ ‭The newsletter for January and February was combined and has now been sent out to all‬
‭our families. I have attached a copy of the newsletter as part of my board report this‬
‭month.‬

‭●‬ ‭I have finished all of my formal observations and my 3rd quarter walk-throughs. I have‬
‭now started my last walk-throughs and will be completing the summative portion soon. I‬
‭have truly enjoyed seeing the great things our teachers are doing in their classrooms.‬

‭●‬ ‭The speech team has had an outstanding season so far and won the conference‬
‭championship. We were fortunate to have the opportunity to host not only our district on‬
‭Monday but also a class B district. We are fortunate to have Mr. Ockander who does a‬
‭phenomenal job hosting these events.‬

‭●‬ ‭I attended an active shooter training online which had some great information. The‬
‭biggest takeaway was that the things we are doing in our crisis plan align well to what the‬
‭training said to do.‬

‭●‬ ‭Mr. Brumm’s students put on a great performance at the mid-winter concert.‬
‭●‬ ‭We will be taking our middle school house trip on April 26 by taking our students to visit‬

‭Central Community College in Columbus followed by hopefully bowling that afternoon.‬



Mikhail Happ

March Board Report

David City Elementary

March 8, 2024

In this board report you will find information on Parent Teacher Conferences, Read Across

America Week, and Staffing.

Parent Teacher Conferences

Last week we had our spring parent teacher conferences. We had a great turnout and through

many conversations with parents and seeing their smiling faces, conferences went very well.

Parent teacher conferences provide an opportunity to communicate strengths and concerns

while building a relationship with families. It also promotes a team effort between home and

school. David City Elementary had a 96% attendance rate, which means that we communicated

with a large percentage of our families. Ninety six percent is up from 94% attendance in the fall.

Of the 4% of families that did not attend, many of them will set up appointments to meet with

our teachers at a later date.

Read Across America Week

This past week our students participated in various activities in order to celebrate Read Across

America Week. Students participated in various classroom activities, we had guest readers from

the high school, and they had various dress up days in order to celebrate the event. We had an

overall goal of reading 10,000 minutes for the week. The students met this goal and those few

that had the highest amount of minutes were able to Oobleck me, which means dumping a goo

on my head. It was a great week centered on the importance of reading. I would like to thank

Mrs. Amy Moravec and our Student Leadership Team for coordinating these great activities.

Staffing

Both Ms. Kari Daniels and have been working to fill our available special education position at

DCES. We have interviewed a few candidates and have offered for the position. I always enjoy

the interview process as it is a great time to discuss all of the great aspects David City has to offer

to both our students and our staff to those that are not familiar with our district.

Have a great week.



Bellwood Elementary Board of Education Report
March 2024

It is crazy to think that we are now three-fourths of the way through the school
year with us just completing the end of the 3rd quarter. As always, there was a
lot going on this past month.

Donation to the Preschool
The Terry Kriz family donated a light table in honor of their late daughter Linda
Kriz who was a paraeducator in the preschool. The preschool students at
Bellwood Elementary are really enjoying this donation, and it will provide lots of

learning opportunities for years to come.

High School Students Providing Learning
Opportunities
FFA students, Spanish 4 students, and two
wrestlers who were state medalists all visited
Bellwood Elementary this past month. The
students really enjoyed hearing from all of them
and learned a great deal from our guest speakers.

Preschool and 4th Grade Field Trips
At the end of February, the preschool students went to the Bone Creek Museum of
Agrarian Art as a part of their On The Move unit. The students really enjoyed
learning what a museum was. On March 6th, the 4th grade students went to
Lincoln to the Nebraska State Capitol and the Nebraska History Museum. The
students were super excited about this field trip and reported that they learned a lot.

Read Across America Week
Since National Read Across America Day fell on a Saturday, Bellwood
Elementary decided to celebrate it the week prior, Feb. 26 - March 1.
The students had dress up days each day. On Friday, we ended the week
with a Drop Everything and Read time. At the end of the day, all students
brought books to the gym and we read as a whole school.

Parent Teacher Conferences
We had a great turn out for parent teacher conferences the last week of February. If parents were not
able to meet that night, teachers found another time to meet with parents. The Bellwood PTO provided
the teachers with supper.

Triple C Meetings
It was great to have the curriculum committee attend the 3rd grade Triple C meeting this past week to
see how this process works. I felt that they were able to see a very typical meeting and the board



members were able to see what these meetings are like. I felt that the 3rd grade teachers did a nice job
demonstrating how the process works and answering questions.

3rd Quarter PBIS Celebration
Since we are a PBIS (Positive Behavior Intervention and Supports)
school, we had our quarterly celebration on March 8th to celebrate
the students who displayed positive behavior throughout the
quarter. At the beginning of the celebration, the students gathered
in the gym to watch the Bellwood Buzz. This is a video of pictures
with different activities from the quarter. The students really enjoy

watching this and seeing themselves and their classmates in pictures.
We then had drawings for prizes. The students then participated in
different rotations planned by the Student Leadership Team. For this
celebration the rotations consisted of leprechaun races, board games,
shamrock painting, karaoke, and making rainbow necklaces. The
students had a great time during this celebration!

School Improvement
On March 6th we had a school improvement meeting. With the school improvement
visit coming in the fall, we have completed the action plans that we felt were
necessary to complete at this time and shifted our focus to the upcoming school
improvement visit. Our external team visit has been scheduled for Wed Nov 6 and Thurs Nov 7, 2024.
Our external team leader will be Chris Prososki, Supt from Southern. I have been communicating with
Mr. Prososki, and this is the tentative agenda that we have in place so far. Link to tentative agenda for
external visit

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to reach out.

Peggy Romshek
Bellwood Elementary Principal

https://docs.google.com/document/d/12qsF0nR3WhykhIN95iTrkO2HPT9T9Y_T/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=104714362953378325805&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://docs.google.com/document/d/12qsF0nR3WhykhIN95iTrkO2HPT9T9Y_T/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=104714362953378325805&rtpof=true&sd=true


3/8/24 

School Board Report: Special Education 

Submitted by: Kari Daniels 

 

Mr. Happ and I had the opportunity to interview another person for a special education position.  We 

believe she would be a great asset to the department.  We have been very fortunate that our 

applicants have come to us with the type of experience and expertise that we are currently looking 

for in David City.  We will be presenting her for your approval at this coming board meeting.  We still 

have a middle school position that we are looking to fill.  We are happy to have a student teacher 

join us in Ms. Tvrdy’s room.  She is finishing up her degree from Concordia. I believe she has her 

sights set on a more metropolitan area, but maybe we can win her over. 

 

Our School Improvement Team met on Wednesday.  We are gearing up for our external visit this fall.  

This team has worked very hard and we are now in the process of taking all of our hard work and 

blending it into a document that best displays the accomplishments of David City Public Schools.  

Next Tuesday, March 12, 2024, Mr. Happ and I will be attending a Targeted Improvement Plan (TIP) 

work day at the ESU.  The NDE is encouraging all district’s to have the TIP be enveloped by and 

become part of the School Improvement Process/Plan (SIP).  (There are so many initials).  This will 

be one of David City’s first steps towards making that more of a reality.  Mr. Happ and I will review 

the data together and see how it might best be integrated and how we can include all of this 

information under one umbrella. This integration will not be part of the upcoming external visit, but 

moving into the next School Improvement Cycle, we will plan to incorporate the plans more closely. 

 

My major focuses for the final quarter are: 1. Hiring staff, 2. Tip & SIP, 3. Testing & Accommodation 

Schedules, 4. Finishing Evaluations.  Those are four large areas, but the real reason that we are all 

here is to provide support to the students that need the extra help in order to succeed and have 

access to a great education as well as providing support to their families and to their teachers.  That 

is honestly what keeps all of us coming to school every day.  As a department, we appreciate the 

schools board’s support. 

 



Activities Director Weekly Report 3/1/24

Boys Wrestling
- Finished their season at the State Wrestling Tournament on 2/17/24. The team ended the year with a

top 10 finish, 8th in Class C. We had two individuals that medaled. Jace Rerucha finished 4th and
Hayden Schmit finished 2nd.

- The Wrestling banquet is tentatively scheduled for 3/12.

Girls Wrestling
- Held their end of the year banquet on 2/27/24. All members from David City and Shelby-Rising City

schools were in attendance.

Varsity Basketball
- The girls basketball team ended the year with a loss in subdistricts to Scotus Catholic and finished with

a 14-8 record.
- The boys basketball team ended the year with a loss in subdistricts to Milford and finished with a

12-10 record. The boys team lost 6 games by 4 or less points.

- The girls and boys banquets are scheduled for March 18th.

ESports
- Spring season is just getting underway. Currently have 30 - 7th-12th grade students signed up.

Speech
- We will be hosting the C1-2 and the B-1 District Speech meets on March 11th. These meets will be held

at the same time in the high school building.

Track and Field
- First day of practice was Feb. 25th. Currently have 21 girls and 26 boys out.

MS Track
- Middle School track will start practice on Monday, 3/4/24. They had 36 kids sign up this last week at

their meeting.

Golf
- 11 boys
- Michael Rerucha will be the assistant coach this spring.

Other notes
- There will be a couple moving parts but all varsity coaching vacancies have been filled for 24-25.

- Middle School Girls wrestling still seems to be the topic around the state. The big debate is when
should it be held, before or after christmas break. Right now seasons are getting decided by what area
you live in and what conference you belong to. Central Nebraska schools are mostly 2nd Semester
where far eastern schools are more the first semester. The discussion at our conference AD meeting
this last week was most of us were leaning towards a 2nd semester season.



- High School girls wrestling will be split into 2 classes next year (A and B). The rumor is the largest 56
schools will be class A and everyone else class B. Right now with the co-op, we are in the 55 range.
With the addition of class B girls there is a good chance the State Wrestling meet will be reformatted.
This will be voted on in April.

- I attended the SNC AD’s meeting on Wednesday, Feb. 28th in York. There were three big discussion
topics. 1) Updating SNC contest rotation with Tri-County entering the conference next year. 2) Updating
the Conference Basketball Tournament schedule to allow for higher quality officials. This year we had
21 different officials doing games. 3) Ways to generate more revenue within the conference.

- FFA, Esports and Speech record boards have been hung in the old commons hallway.



DCPS PreKindergarten Tuition Rates

2024-25

March 2024

DCPS PreKindergarten Monthly Tuition Rates

March 2024 Board Meeting

2024-25 2023-24 2022-23 2021-22 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 2015-16 2014-15 2013-14

All Day $200 $160 $150 $150 $150 $140 na na na na na na

Half Day $130 $90 $85 $85 $85 $80 $80 $80 $80 $75 $75 $75

Full Price Lunch $200 $160 tuition plus $40 meals; approx $10 per day $1800 for the year

Reduced Lunch $120 $80 tuition plus $40 meals; approx $6 per day $1080 for the year

Free Lunch $40 $0 tuition plus $40 meals; approx $2 per day $360 for the year

Sped $40 $0 tuition plus $40 meals; approx $2 per day $360 for the year

Nonresidents $200 $160 tuition plus $40 meals; approx $10 per day $1800 for the year

PreKindergarten Program Costs 24-25

DCPS Staffing

Teacher 1 $78,587

Teacher 2 $82,315

Teacher 3 $109,499

Teacher 4 $92,326

Para 1 $40,202

Para 2 $42,622

Para 3 $42,622

Para 4 $41,170

Para 5 $39,717

Para 6 $42,109

Para 7 $44,203

Total $655,372

ESU Sped Staff $117,217

Supplies $14,000

Software $3,000

Dues/Fees $4,000

Meals $23,562

Total Program $817,151



DCPS School Meal Prices

2024-25

March 2024

DCPS School Meal Prices

March 2024 Board Meeting Reduced Breakfast: $0.30 Reduced Lunch: $0.40

Oct Aug

Breakfast 2024-25 2023-24 2023-24 2022-23 2021-22 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 2015-16 2014-15 2013-14

K-6 $2.15 $2.00 $2.00 $1.90 $1.85 $1.80 $1.75 $1.75 $1.65 $1.60 $1.50 $1.45 $1.35

7-12 $2.15 $2.00 $2.00 $1.90 $1.85 $1.80 $1.75 $1.75 $1.65 $1.60 $1.50 $1.45 $1.35

Adult $3.00 $2.75 $2.75 $2.60 $2.40 $2.35 $2.25 $2.25 $2.05 $2.00 $1.90 $1.85 $1.75

Lunch

K-6 $3.90 $3.50 $3.20 $3.10 $3.05 $3.00 $2.90 $2.90 $2.75 $2.70 $2.60 $2.55 $2.45

7-12 $4.10 $3.70 $3.40 $3.30 $3.25 $3.20 $3.10 $3.10 $3.00 $2.95 $2.85 $2.80 $2.70

Adult $5.00 $4.60 $4.50 $4.25 $3.90 $3.85 $3.70 $3.70 $3.50 $3.45 $3.35 $3.30 $3.20

Extra Milk $0.50 $0.50 $0.50 $0.45 $0.45 $0.45 $0.45 $0.45 $0.45 $0.45 $0.45 $0.45 $0.40

2024-25

1st Qtr - 43 Days K-6 7-12 Adult

Breakfast $92.45 $92.45 $129.00

Lunch $167.70 $176.30 $215.00

2nd Qtr - 45 Days K-6 7-12 Adult

Breakfast $96.75 $96.75 $135.00

Lunch $175.50 $184.50 $225.00

3rd Qtr - 47 Days K-6 7-12 Adult

Breakfast $101.05 $101.05 $141.00

Lunch $183.30 $192.70 $235.00

4th Qtr - 43 Days K-6 7-12 Adult

Breakfast $92.45 $92.45 $129.00

Lunch $167.70 $176.30 $215.00

Year - 178 Days K-6 7-12 Adult

Breakfast $382.70 $382.70 $534.00

Lunch $694.20 $729.80 $890.00







































David City
This document outlines the services your district has projected with ESU 7 for the 24-25 school year. Districts please return to Susan Olmer at ESU7 on or before March 29, 2024.

 If you have questions please contact Tami Clay.                                                                                                                  

School 
Psychology LMHP

Speech Lang. 
Pathologist Deaf Education Vision/TVI O & M Braille Vision Para

Homebound
Early 

Childhood Transition
Resource 

Coach
Behavior 
Analyst

Cen7ter/LA 
Para

Cen7ter 
Student(s)

Learning 
Academy 
Student(s) Total Hours

Building 1002 4071 4001 4024 4030 4048 4050 8001 4003 2012 2002 2013 8001 4012 4021

0-2 Home 50.32 325.60 375.92
0.00 5535.20 39723.20 45258.40

Preschool Home 266.40 266.40
0.00 32500.80 32500.80

Bellwood Preschool 296.00 296.00
0.00 36112.00 36112.00

D.C Preschool 651.20 651.20
0.00 79446.40 79446.40

K-6 Bellwood Elem 1480.00 2960.00 4440.00
28860.00 76960.00 105820.00

K-6 D.C. Elem 88.80 88.80 177.60
8436.00 8436.00 16872.00

7-8 MS Sec 118.40 118.40
11248.00 11248.00

9-12 HS Sec 29.60 44.40 88.80 1480.00 16280.00 2960.00 20882.80
3996.00 4218.00 8436.00 28860.00 358160.00 76960.00 480630.00

Preschool Non-Pub 148.00 148.00
0.00 18056.00 18056.00

Elem Non-Pub 103.60 103.60
11396.00 11396.00

Sec Non-Pub

Regular Ed

Total Hours 0.00 0.00 0.00 153.92 29.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 1687.20 44.40 88.80 296.00 2960.00 16280.00 5920.00 837339.60
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.14 0.03 0.06 0.20 2.00 11.00 4.00 18.5540

Rate 100.00 95.00 92.00 110.00 135.00 135.00 55.00 19.50 122.00 95.00 95.00 95.00 19.50 22.00 26.00
Per ServiceTotal 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,931.20 3,996.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 205,838.40 4,218.00 8,436.00 28,120.00 57,720.00 358,160.00 153,920.00 $837,339.60

1 day







DCPS Substitute Teacher Pay Rates

2024-25

March 2024

DCPS Substitute Teacher Pay Rates

March 2024 Board Meeting

2024-25 2023-24 2022-23 2021-22 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 2015-16 2014-15 2013-14

All Day $165.00 $160.00 $155.00 $150.00 $145.00 $140.00 $135.00 $130.00 $120.00 $115.00 $115.00 $115.00

Half Day $82.50 $80.00 $77.50 $75.00 $72.50 $70.00 $67.50 $65.00 $60.00 $57.50 $57.50 $57.50
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